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Survey Background

About the Community Assessment Survey for Older Adults ™

The Indiana Family and Social Services Administration (IFSSA) contracted with National Research
Center, Inc. (NRC) to conduct an assessment of the strengths and needs of its older residents. The
Community Assessment Survey for Older Adults (CASOA™) is a statistically valid survey of older adults
used by staff, elected officials and other stakeholders to plan for older adult services, programs and
facilities. The ultimate goal of the assessment is to create an empowered community that supports a
vibrant older adult population in the community.

The survey and its administration are standardized to assure high quality survey methods and comparable
results across CASOA™ communities. Participating older adult households were selected at random and
the household member who responded was selected without bias. Multiple mailings gave each household
more than one prompt to participate with a self-addressed and postage paid envelope. Results were
statistically weighted to reflect the proper demographic composition of older adults in the entire
community.

Communities conducting CASOA™ can choose from a number of optional services to customize the
reporting of survey results. IFSSA’s Report Subgroup Comparisons is part of a larger project for the agency
and the full report of results is available under separate cover.

One of the add-on options that IFSSA chose was to have crosstabulations of survey questions by the
sixteen AAA service areas in Indiana, as well as respondent age, sex, household composition and income
status. This report contains the results of these analyses.

“Don’t Know” Responses

On many of the questions in the survey respondents may answer “don’t know.” The proportion of
respondents giving this reply is shown in the full set of responses included in Appendix B of the full
report. However, these responses have been removed from the analyses presented in this appendix. In
other words, the tables display the responses from respondents who had an opinion about a specific item.

Understanding the Tables

In this report, comparisons between demographic subgroups are shown. For most of the questions, we
have shown only one number for each question. We have summarized responses to show only the
proportion of respondents giving a certain answer; for example, the percent of respondents who rated the
quality of life as “excellent” or “good,” or the percent of respondents who participated in an activity at
least once.

The subgroup comparison tables contain the crosstabulations of survey questions by selected respondent
characteristics. Chi-square or ANOVA tests of significance were applied to these breakdowns of survey
questions. A “p-value” of 0.05 or less indicates that there is less than a 5% probability that differences
observed between groups are due to chance; or in other words, a greater than 95% probability that the
differences observed in the selected categories of the sample represent “real” differences among those
populations. Statistical testing was not performed on multiple response questions (questions 8 and 17).

For each pair of subgroups that has a statistically significant difference, an upper case letter denoting
significance is shown in the category with the larger column proportion. The letter denotes the category
with the smaller column proportion from which it is statistically different. Differences were marked as
statistically significant if the probability that the differences were due to chance alone were less than 5%.
Categories were not used in comparisons when a column proportion was equal to zero or one.
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Items that have no upper case letter denotation in their column and that are also not referred to in any
other column were not statistically different.

It should be noted that when a table for a question that only permitted a single response does not total to
exactly 100%, it is due to the common practice of percentages being rounded to the nearest whole
number.

Precision of Estimates

It is customary to describe the precision of estimates made from surveys by a “level of confidence” (or
margin of error). A traditional level of confidence, and the one used here, is 95%. The margin of error for
the IFSSA’s results overall was plus or minus 1% around any given percent for the entire sample (4,766
completed surveys). Where estimates are given for subgroups, they are less precise. Generally the 95%
confidence interval is plus or minus 10 percentage points for samples of 100, and for smaller sample sizes
(i.e., 50), the margin of error rises to plus or minus 14%. The significance testing for the following
comparisons is more precise than the general rule of thumb. The 16 AAA were tracked for comparison
and the number of completed surveys for each are in the table below.

Table |: Area Agencies on Aging

Percent Number \
Area | - Northwest Indiana Community Action 10% 456
Area 2 - REAL Services, Inc. 7% 342
Area 3 - Aging and In-Home Services of Northeast Indiana 8% 378
Area 4 - Area IV Agency on Aging & Community Action Programs 5% 249
Area 5 - Area 5 Agency on Aging 5% 248
Area 6 - LifeStream Services, Inc. 6% 280
Area 7 - Agency on Aging and Disabled/WCIEDD 7% 344
Area 8 - CICOA Aging and In-Home Solutions 10% 488
Area 9 - LifeStream Services, Inc. 4% 186
Area 10 - Area 10 Agency on Aging 5% 232
Area || - Thrive Alliance 8% 366
Area |2 - Lifetime Resources, Inc. 4% 201
Area |3 - Generations Vincennes University 6% 264
Area |4 - LifeSpan Resources, Inc. 3% 164
Area |5 - Hoosier Uplands 5% 256
Area 16 - SWIRCA & More 7% 312
Total 100% 4,766
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Comparisons

by Area Agency on Aging

Table 2: Question |

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Percent of respondents who rated the following as Area 2 Area 8 Area | | Area |2 Area 14 Indiana
"excellent" or "good": I ) D 2 ! 9 L 15 L) Overall
' @) ®) © © 6 6 @ (H) 0 () L ™M N © @
8l% 78% 79% 84% 77% 84% 81% 77% 82% 80% 74%
How do you rate your community as a place to live? = 67% AEFGI AFG AFG 73% 67% 68% ACEFGI] 69% ® ACEFG IJ] AEFGI | AFG AEFG ° ° 76%
AFG AFGI A
P | MP MP P | IP
. 73% o 69% o o o o 70% o 73% 67% o 69% o
Ho.wdoyou rate your community as a place to 50% ACEFG 64% AEG 61% 58% @ 58% 68% 56% AEF 69% ACEE AFEG 65% AEF 64% 64%
retire? A A A A AFGI AEFGI A A
P Gl Gl [ Gl
Table 3: Question 2
Percent of respondents who rated the Ar'lea Area 2 Area 3 Area 4 Area 5 Area 6 Ar7ea Area 8 Area 9 Area |0 Area | | Alr ;a Alr ;a Alr :a Alr ;a Alr ga Indiana
following as "excellent" or "good": Overall
g 8 (A) (B) © ()] (E) (F) () H) 0) ) (K) L M) (N) ©) (P)
78% 759 78% 79% 86% 82% 72% 71%
Opportunities to volunteer 65% ACFGI 69%  AFco ACFGI 63% 65% ACFGIM 68% ABCDFG ACFGIL p67%  70%  64% c 72%
MO MO NOP ILMNOP MNOP
49% 49%
39% 49% o 44% o o 36% 36%
Employment opportunities 19% AI?LEI‘:IS AI?LENI: E AEFGI 22% 21% 19% ADEFGI 23% A?'I:/Go AEFGI]J :ié Zié AEF 24%  AEF 34%
MO JLMNOP LMO GIO GIO
OoP OP
51% 60%
40% 45% 42% 51% 47% 40%
- it o
Opportunities to enollin skl bulding - 3% 1 ACEES  GIMN AGILM 3% GIMN 31% ACEFGI 2% N"DEFS  AEGIL 3% 2% 2% 2% GIM 40%
P p (@) N O o) LMNOP p MNO NO
O, O (o)
Recreation opportunities (including 55% AE (l;SGA: AE |6:7GA: 61% 55% 65% ABC EZTEAI; 63% 54% 55% 54%
o) O, O, O 0, O,
games, arts and library services, etc.) GM LMNO LMNO FGIM GM 49% | 4% AEFGIL >0% GHIKLM AFGIL GM 4% GM 49% GM >7%
(@) MNOP MOP
P P NOP
70% 65% 66% 65% 70% 64% 62%
i iti i i H O, O, (o) O, [¢) (o) O,
Fl'"‘ess °pdp°"t‘}’1"'“est (",‘Ic'”dt'"g exercise SG"I{: ADFGI AFGIM fgﬁ’ AFGIM 56(: 47% AFGIMO 56(: ADFGIM M%f; GMO 4% GM ° ﬁ 52(: 59%
classes and paths or trails, etc.) MO P OP OP P op p o
68% 61% 58%
Opportunities to attend social events or o 60% 54% 57% 60% o o 58% o 62% o o o o
activities >2% GIMO IM GIMO GIMO 52% | 48% GIMO 45% AFGIMO AFBGCHDIE 4% | 45% GI(I‘; 47% GI(I‘; >5%
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Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Percent of respondents who rated the | Area 2 Area 3 Area 4 Area 5 Area 6 7 Area 8 Area 9 Area |0 Area | | 12 13 14 5 16 Indiana
following as "excellent" or "good": Overall
g 8 (G (B © D) (E) (F) (©) (H) 0] 0) (K) L) ™) (N) ©) (P)
MOP
88% 92%
Opportunities to attend religious or 77% AEGH AFGHI 86% 88% 81% 72% 82% 81% 85% 87% 83% 789% 83% 82% 82% 83%
spiritual activities ° M JLMNO AGM AFGHM G ° G G AGM AGM G ° G G G °
P
Opportunities to attend or participate 64% 60%
56% 59% 56% 60% 60% 58%
i i (o) (o) (o) O O O O [s) (o)
|nmeetln.gsaboutIocalgovernmentor 51% AFGIM G GMNP G 53% 44% AGMN P 52% AGMNP GMNP AGM 47% 46% 52% 49% 54%
community matters NOP NP
>0% 46% 49% 47%
O, [o) O, (o) [o) (o) O O, (o)
Availability of affordable quality housing 38/]’ 3?(/; AI?II(DPE(G) 4(}(/; 4JI (/; I[JKM 3]?(/; ABDEGI 32% 24% 36/? AlJK 34/3 40/CJ’ 30% 33 /CJ’ 39%
P OP JKMOP MOP
44% 49% 43% 46% 40% 37%
. . . 39% BDEGI 41% 40% 33% o o 39% 40% o o o
Variety of housing options Gl] MO JKLMO IIMO IIMO GIJM o BGIJKM 25% 25% MO 1JMO 25% IJM | 16% 1M 38%
MO P (@) OoP (@) (@)
>2% 47%
I 5 . 39% 43% 44% 44% 44% AGI]J o o o 43% 42% o o o 41% o
Availability of long-term care options o o o o o MNO 37% AGI|M (l\)l 37% 31% o jO 37% 37%  30% jo 41%
P
Auvailability of daytime care options for 32% 28% 29% 31% 31%
ty of cayt P GM - o 29% 27% 25% 20% o 26% 24% 25%  25% 2% o 24%  20% 26%
older adults P G GP GMP G
41% 48%
Availability of information about 32% 32% 35% 36% o o 36% o. ACDEFG 37% o o o o o o
resources for older adults | ACGIM I GIM GIM 31% | 26% GIM 21% HIKLMN GIM 31% 25% 29% | 28% 30% 33%
NOP OP
Availability of financial and legal plannin 40% 449 46% 43% 42%
1adiiey EAPEANNINE ' 3506  GLMN AGILM AGILM 37% 37% 31% AGILMN 31% 38% GILMN  28% 30% 28% 31%  35% 37%
services
(®) NO NOP o) ©)
56%
Availability of affordable quality physical o 46% 44% 48% o o o, ABCEFG o o 46% o o o o 5 o
health care 42% GO O GIMO 39% 42% 37% IJKLMN 37% 39% GIMO 39% 38% 42%  34% 40% 43%
OoP
42%
I . o
Availability of affordable quality mental - 34, 33% 25% 23% 5%  30% 27% ~PCDEF - a5e 30% 0% 28%  27% 2%  26%  27% 29%
health care D GIJKLM
NOP
Availability of preventive health services 57% 62% 58% 60% 51% 63% 48% 67% 50% 60% 64% 58% @ 47% 60% @ 45% 53% 57%
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Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Percent of respondents who rated the | Area 2 Area 3 Area 4 Area 5 Area 6 7 Area 8 Area 9 Area |0 Area | | 12 13 14 5 16 Indiana
following as "excellent" or "good": Overall

g 8 (G (G (©) D) (E) (F) (©) (H) U] ()] (K) L (M) (N) ©) (P)

(e.g., health screenings, flu shots, GM  EGIMO GMO GMO EGIM ACEGIL GMO AEGIM  GMO GM
educational workshops) (o] P OP MOP OP (o]
64% 62% 62% 56% 61% 599%
Availability of affordable quality food 55% AFGI]J AFGI] 56% 56% 51% 51% AFGI|M 49% 53% > GIM 48% > 51% 56% 56%
M M
MO MO ®) ©)
Availability of support services for those 39% 35% 42% 40%
o S e 33% 31% 28% 35%  33% ADEGIM 26% 34% 36%  27% 32% 26% 28% 34%
providing care for family/friends EIMOP ) OP EIMOP
52% 57%
O, O, [o) O, O O,
Sense of community 2% 20% 4%  AGIM 45% 4%  40% 8% 350 0% acerc % 4106 Y o400 B® 4
AGIMO Gl AGIO | | Gl
o HIMOP
53%
Openness and acceptance of the 49% 47% ACEFGI 46% 46%
community towards older residents of 40% ACFGI 35% CGIM 44% 39% 37% 35% > > 43% @ 36% 37%  35% 37% 42%
: KLMNO ClO CGIMO
diverse backgrounds MNOP OoP P
42% 34%
Ease of travel by public transportation 33% 34%
26% 31% ABCDF 32% 25% @ AGHL 27%

i - i [s) O (o) O [s) O O (o)
(bus,rall,opdernand/semor . 19% AGHL AG AGM GHKLM AGM 18% AG MNO ACGHL AG 23% @ 22% 22% 24% 25% 27%
transportation) in your community MNOP NOP P MNOP

63% 69% 60%
I . 55% ABCG] ABCFG 56% 57% 54% 55%

(o) (o) (o) O O O, O O O,

Ease of walking in your community 53% o 53% KMNO HIJKLM GMN  50% OP o 52% o o 48% 48%  45% 47% 54%
OoP
P NOP
Ease of getting to the places you usually 61% 66% 72% A B7GSTA] 72% 69% 60% 70% 65% 599% 70% 67% 61% 64% 599% 65% 66%
have to visit 2 > AGMo G0 %5 AGJMO GO °  AGJMO ? ° AGJMO ? ? ? ? ? 2
(o)
Overall feeling of safety in your o o AB D7|5: é o 68% o o 66% o o 70% 70% 67% o o o o
community 58% 59% HIJMN 64% ABGIO 62% 57% AGI 57% 60% ABGI|O ABGI ABG 63% 59% 63% 64%
JO 10
opP
60%
Valuing older residents in your o 56% 50% 55% 49% o 57% o o 52% 51% 51% 52% 47% 53% o
community 43% AGI]O | AGI) ACFGloJ | 44% AGI]O 37% 44% AGI | | | I AGI) >0%
O, [o) O, [¢) O, O,
Neighborliness of your community 50% 51% 50% 48% >2% 52% 44% >3% 46% 50% >6% >3% 50% >4% 47% >2% 51%
G G GIO G G G
40% >0% 44% 48% A Bsc(-;)c:/j 40% 47% 7% 40%  44%
Cost of living in your community 33% ° ABGIJK > ABIJKO °  ABGIJK 38% 29% 36%  AJK ° 0 34%  37% 41%
J AJKO KMO J J A)
MOP P P OoP OoP
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Table 4: Question 3

Area Area  Area  Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area .
| Area 2 Area 3 Area 4 5 6 7 Area 8 9 10 Area | | 12 13 14 5 16 Ion\c/l;r;ﬂ
A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) Q) (H) ()] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) ©) (P)
. 49% 46% 51% o 54% 46% 50% o
S":Sizz ‘t"; ﬁ;’;‘:’;ﬂe’l‘s ::h: rcaetﬁ:nttf,‘ir",‘,’e;?"c'i,?”a"ty of 33% AFGIM AGI AFGIM 4:@ 39% 34% AEFGIM 34% AGI AFGIM 4:2 37%  38%  39%  36% 43%
' : x & oP MP NOP NOP P NOP
Table 5: Question 4
Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area 13 Area Area Area Indi
[ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 I 12 rea 14 5 16 o"v;ar';ﬁ
A (B) © (D) (E) (F) (©) (H) )] ()} (K L M) (N) ©) (P)
57% 62%
u, n n, " (o) O, (o) (o) O,
Percent.of respondgqt§ who felt "somewhat" or "very" informed about 51% 54% 53%  52% 57% @ 54% 52%  49% 55% 50% HN 57% ACDGH)| 44% 49% 51% 53%
the services and activities for older adults N HN N N o N NOP
Table 6: Question 5
Percent of respondents who rated the following as Area | A;ea Ar:;ea A;ea A;ea Azea Ar7ea Area 8 A;ea Area 10 Alr Iea Alr ;a Area 13 Area |14 Alr :a Area 16 Indiana
"excellent" or "good": Overall
g A) (B) © (2] (E) (F) ()] (H) () ) (K) L M) (N) ©) (P)
66% 68% 69% 67%
O (o) O O, (o) O, (o)
How do you rate your overall physical health? 64% 63% 57% 65% 58% 64% 51% CEGI 57% CEGI 63% 64% CEGI 65% 57% CEGI 62%
G G CG G G G G
(e} (@] (e} (e}
. 85% 84% o o 86%
How do you rate your overall mental health/emotional BCEGL 79% 77% CG 78% 79% 75% 8o 83% 81%  80%  77% 84%  sceoL 5% 81% 80%
well being? GO CGO
(@] (@] (o]
78% 79%
76% 75% 75% 79% 76% 74% 77% 79% 76%
H ifa? O, O (o) (o) (o) (o)
How do you rate your overall quality of life? G C(G) 70% C(G) G G 67% CGO 73% G G 73% cG cGo 70% G 75%
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Table 7: Question 6

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Percent of respondents who reported at least a Area | Area?2  Area3 4 Area 5 6 Area7  Area8 Area 9 Area |0 Iy 12 13 Area 14 Area |5 16 Indiana
“minor" problem with the following: Overall
P g G (B) © (D) (E) (F) (©) (H) (U] () (K) L (M) (N) ©) (P)
Having housing to suit your needs 19% 21% 20% 15% 19% 15% 21% 20% 22% 259 20% 21% 15% 17% 259 15% 19%
P DFMNP DFMP
68% 67%  67% 71% 68%
Your physical health BM 60% M M 61% 64% 64% 63% BEHM 64%  64% 66% 57% 60% M 63% 64%
N
45%
. N . . o o o
:ae;:)grz:ggp:eeil:;;;c:wl;:ll: s, including walking, s 3% % 3% 38% 34% BDFH  38%  38% %% 3%  37%  35%  39% G 36% 37%
JKMP
(o) O O
Having enough food to eat 12% 15% 6% 14% 13% 6% 6% 15% 16% 12% | 13% 11%  10% 16% 6% 11% 14%
MP MP MP
(o)
Doing heavy or intense housework 60% 63% 68{2 57% 60% 65% 62% 61% 64% 60% @ 58% 63%  62% 63% 63% | 59% 61%
33%
Having safe and affordable transportation BCDEF o o o o o o o o 31% o o o o o o o
available GHKMO 24% 24% @ 23% 24% @ 21% 26% 26% 26% CDFKM 23% 28% @ 20% 26% 25%  25% 26%
P
O, [o)
No longer being able to drive 18% 18% 15% @ 12% 19% @ 16% 16% 18% 20% 14% ZOS 16%  15% 20% 15% 19 /[; 17%
52%
50% 46%
. 40% 46% @ 41% 41% 43% 42% 48% 41% 41% ABDEF
O, O, O, O, (o)
Feeling depressed 32% A AN P A 39% A A A ABE': ABENP A'\|:l> A A 36% GHLMN 38% 42%
P
(o) (o) (o)
Experiencing confusion or forgetfulness 37% 35% 42% 42% 38% @ 40% 43 /; 38% A B4I3IAI; 40%  39% 40% 37% 45B/; 42%  35% 40%
0, O, O, O,
Maintaining your home 41% 46% 45% @ 40% 46% @ 47% A4;/; 46% 47% AD Kslzl/; 44% Asg/; 45% 41% Asg/; 39% 45%
R 44% 50% 47% o 45% o 46% 50% 50% 50% @ 47% 50% 49% 47% 51% o o
Maintaining your yard D DEP DP 34% D 40% D DEP DP DEP D DEP DP D DEP 39% 46%
Finding productive or meaningful actviies to 3% 39% o 41% 33%  38%  38%  34% 39% 39%  36%  36%  38%  34% 7% 35% 37%
41%
O (o)
Having friends or family you can rely on 29% 32/; 27% @ 28% 31% | 26% 30% 29% 32% AGB E' IE) LE; 27% 31%  29% 26% F3 T(/; 24% 29%
NP
[o) (o) (o) O
Falling or injuring yourself in your home 27% 27% 33 AI: 28% 29% 31% 3 /; 28% 31% 32 /; 26% 34 /; 28% 31% 31% 24% 29%
- 39% 40% 44% 45% 43% 41% 42%  40% 44% 39%
i O, (o) O, O, O, O, O,
Finding affordable health insurance 36% D 32% @ 30% D 34% ACDE 33% ACDE CDEH CD CDH D CDEH D 38% 38%
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Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Percent of respondents who reported at least a Area | Area2  Area3 Area 5 Area7  Area8 Area 9 Area |0 Area 14 Area |5 Indiana
"minor" problem with the foIIovxF/)ing' 4 6 | 12 13 16 Overall
' G (B) © (D) (E) (F) (©) (H) (U] () (K) L (M) (N) ©) (P)
H H H
38% 36%
O, (o) 0O (o) 0O
Getting the health care you need 29% 26% 30/;: 24% B3D5 /;" 27% 33/: 23% 3% ABCDFH 31 /: 31% 32|/_c; 3% ABDFH  28% 30%
P P
41%
(o) O, O O
Affording the medications you need D?;-? (:I) 34% 31% | 26% 36 /S 35% D:Zﬁl) 29% 34% 33%  33% D?;-? I{?I 28% 36% CDHKM 30% 33%
P
16%
Figuring out which medications to take and o o o o 15%  14% 15% o 15% 17% 13% o 15% o o o
when 1% 8% 10% 10% B P BP BCHP 10% BHP ABCDHP P B(;[; 13% B P 13% 8% 12%
34% 34% 34%
O, [o) O, (o) [o) O, O,
Getting the oral health care you need DF H3l31/; 29é> 28/5’ 20% DFHM 24% 38/:; 23% 29% 30% | 28% DFH 26% 23% DFHMN 25% 28%
NP b DH b NP P
. . 29% 28% o o 32% o 31% o 27% 27%  26% o 27% o 30% o o
Getting the vision care you need CH H 23% 24% CDHN 24% CH 19% H H H 25% H 23% H 25% 26%
45% 46%
O, (o)
Having enough money to meet daily expenses C4IZ£I’ 37% 35% @ 34% 40% 38% BCDH 36% 42(: 37%  34% 39% @ 33% 37% BCDH)] 37% 38%
JKMP KMP
Having enough money to pay your property 32% 27% 28% 28% 31%
taxes BDEFHI 23% H 23% 25% @ 23% H 20% 24% 25% 25% H 22% 28% BDFHM 22% 25%
JKMP P
66% 66%
. . 58% o o 65% @ 60% 61% 63% 64% 61% 63% 61% o 66% o o
Staying physically fit N 57% AEE; 52% BDN N ABDI: DN DN DN DN DN DN 49% BDN 58% 61%
(o)
Maintaining a healthy diet 49% 48% Sg é’ 47% 54% @ 49% 53% 49% 56% 52%  50% 52% 52% 47% 50% @ 49% 51%
P . . o o
Having interesting recreational or cultural 3% 4% 52%  47% 52%  49%  52%  46% 54% 5% 51%  48% 49% R 51%  46% 50%
activities to attend HJP Hj
o . . " o o o
;:Z:Lg interesting social events or activities to 5; /lj 449 2 /E 51% 51%  48% 49%  46% sg /lj 47% 51%  51%  49% 49% 50%  49% 49%
O,
Feeling bored 44% 44% 48% @ 48% 42% @ 45% 49% 48% 49% 47% >0 /E 45%  46% 43% 48% @ 43% 46%
64%
H i i H i [¢) 0, [o) (o) O O,
Feeling ::‘; your voice is heard in the 6l é’ 58% DEF  49% 55%  54% 59/D° 56% 65 é’ 579% 62 é’ 60 /D° 55% 60% 55% 60{‘)’ 58%
HMO
[o) 0, (o)
Finding meaningful volunteer work 33% 33% 32%  33% 34% 37% 34% 30% H4KI (/g 37%  31% 31% ?;3 g T_: g 28% @ 32% 33%
i i idi [} 0, 0,
fjf!:(g)t':gsl')fr'?o:”rde”ed by providing care 23% 26% @ 2% 19% 26% 25% 29 é’ 24% 28/5 2% 25% @ 27%  26% 2% 28/5 2% 24%
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Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Percent of respondents who reported at least a Area | Area?2  Area3 4 Area 5 6 Area7  Area8 Area 9 Area |0 Iy 12 13 Area 14 Area |5 16 Indiana
“minor" problem with the following: Overall
P g G (B) (© (D) (E) (F) (©) (H) (U] () (K) L (M) (N) ©) (P)
H q idi O, [o) O (o) (o) O O,
Feeling emotionally burdened by providing care 25% 25% 28% 20% 29% @ 28% 30% 26% 31% 27%  25% 28% 28% 26% 30% 23% 27%
for another person D D D DP D D D
Feeling financially burdened by providing care 23% 23% o o 24% o 25% 24% 24% o o 26% o 24% o o o
for another person CP CcP 16% | 17% CP 21% CbpP CDP CcP 199 199 CDP 20% C 23% 6% 21%
29% 30% 28% 35% 32% 37% 32%
Dealing with legal issues 22% 21% @ 28% 28% 27% 26% BCGHK 23% 27% BCGH 26% 28%
C C C BCK BCK
MP IKMP
Having adequate information or dealing with 509% 53%
public programs such as Social Security, 45% 42% 42% 47% 45%  40% 46% 47% 43% ; 47% BCF 45% 41% 44%  44% 45%
Medicare and Medicaid N
31% 30% 31% 32% 32% 29%
H H i i (o) O (o) [o) O [o) (o) O [o) O, O,
Finding work in retirement 27% 22% 25% @ 19% D 25% D BDP 29% BDP 25% BDP 26% 29% D 22% 27%
31% 31% 30% 34% 31% 33% 32% 32%
Building skills for paid or unpaid work 24% 26% 26% @ 20% 27% AD 30% 25% @ 24% 28%
D D D AD D P D D
Mot knowing what services are available to 62%  61%  62%  60% 61%  64% 65%  67% 64% 64% 61%  69%  61% 68% 63%  66% 64%
older adults in your community
(o)
Feeling lonely or isolated 33% 34% 35% 34% 31% | 35% 38% 33% :é /: 38%  39% 36% 38% 35% 38% 36% 36%
i i H O (o) O O
Deal'lng with the loss of a close family member 37% 37% 44% 41% 37%  43% 40% 41% 39% 40% 45% 4% 43% 46% 47% 35% 41%
or friend AP ABP P ABEP
O, (o) O, [o) o) O,
' N ' 16% 16% 16% 16% 21% 19% 1% 15% 18% 13%
Being a victim of crime CDFHM CDF 5% 9% CDFH 9% CDFH 10% CDFH CDFHK C C 9% I11% CDFHK c 13%
HKM M M KMNP MN MN
28%
27% 26%
) O, O, O, O, O, [o) [o)
Being a victim of fraud or a scam 19% 16% 20% | 22% ABCG | 22% 20% 20% ABCH 219 18 BKM 16% 1% 21% 16% 20%
N N N HKMN N N N N N
P KMNP NP
O (o)
. . . 129 9% 1% 10% 10%
Being physically or emotionally abused 8% 7% 6% 6% 9% 9% 9% 6% CDH] 4% ] CH] ] 6% ] 6% 8%
NP P
38% 429 40%
Dealing with financial planning issues 36% 32% 30% 29% 35%  37% cD BCD 35% CDM 36% 36% 30% 38% 34% | 34% 35%
MP
Being treated unfairly or discriminated against 29% 27% 25% 25%
s 4 g CDFGK 23% 22% | 17% > 19% 20% 23% 23% > 20% 25% > 24% 19% 18% 23%
because of your age OP DFP D D
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Table 8: Question 7

Percent of respondents who spent at least | Area | Area Area Area 4 Area | Area Area Area 8 Area 9 Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Indiana
e 2 3 5 6 7 10 I 12 13 14 15 16 Overall
G (B) © D) E) (F) (©) (H) (U] () (K) L (M) (N) ©) P
30%
25% 24%  22% 27% 22% 31% 23% 26% 29% 27% 23%
H i i O, (o) (o) O O
As a patient in a hospital BDFH|vj|I; 19% M 21% M ] BJM M BDFH|MP 13% M M 15% BJM BJM M 24%
34% 32% 35% 35% 429 37% 35%
In an emergency room 26% 30% 29% 30% BCDFH]JKL 23% 31% 32% 30% 26% 31%
BJP ] BJP BJP M P BJP BJP
In a nursing home or in-patient 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6%
e o 4% 2% ACFI] 5% 2% 4% ACF] 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 5%
rehabilitation facility CJ M M CFJ CJ CJ
Table 9: Question 8
Were you hospitalized in the past |2 months due to any of the following Area  Area Area Area Area Area Area Area  Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Indiana
conditions? (Please check all that apply.) | 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 I 12 13 14 15 16 Overall
Congestive heart failure 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 1% 3% 5% 0% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Heart attack 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 7% 0% 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Pneumonia 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%
COPD 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 6% 1% 2% 2%
None of these 92%  94% 93% 9% 93% 93% 90%  94% 89% 96% 94% 92% 97% 88% 93% 93% 93%
Table 10: Question 9
Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Indi
| 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 I 12 13 14 5 6 vt
") (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (0 0) (K) L (M) (N) ©) P
Percent of respondents who had at least | fall in the past 12 35% 33% 35% 37% 40% 40% 33% 32% 36% 36% 35% 34% 35% 30% 36% 24% 349%
months P P P P HNP HNP P P P P P P P ° P ° °
Table I I: Question 10
Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area .
| [fweal | Ty | Aread ] Ty 6 7 A8 10 Il 12 3 14 I5 16 'O"\‘/‘:‘r’;';‘l
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) (©)] (H) U] 0 (K) L) (M) (N) ©) (P)
" W s 79% 79% o o 77% o 78% o o o o o
Percent of respondents "somewhat" or "very" likely to recommend 64% ACG 70% ACG 74'/:\ 72/; 69% ACG 68% 7A7\é> ACG 7;/(0; 73'/:\ 73'/:\ 73/; 75'/:\ 74%

living in community
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Table 12: Question 11

Area Area Area Area Area Area 6 Area Area Area Area Area Area 12 Area Area Area |5 Area Indi
[ 2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10 [ 13 14 16 O”V'ear’;ﬁ
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) () (H) )] )] (K) L M) (N) (®) (P)
93% 91% 91% 93% 93%
n 1 [ "y F— o) o) O, O, [o) O,
Percent (?f respondents somewhat or "very" likely to remain in 82%  86%  85%  86% 89% ABCD AC  85% AC 89% 89% ABCD 90% 92% ABCD 88% 88%
community throughout their retirement A H H H A A H ACH ACH H A
Table 13: Question 12
Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Indi
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 I 12 3 14 5 16 O"v;’:;‘l
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ()] (H) () )] (K) (L) (M) (N) (®) (P)
. nyqn n n (o) (o) (o) 9
Perc.ent of respondents who drive themselves "all" or "most" of 90% 95% 96% 94% 94% 91% 92% 94% 94% 94% 94% 92% 96% 90% 94% 93% 93%
the time AFN AFN A AFN
Table 14: Question 13
Percent of respondents who participated in Area | Area2  Area3 A;ea Area 5 Area 6 Ar7ea Area 8 Area 9 Area 10 Alr Iea Alr ;a Alr ;a Alr :a Alr ga Alr za Indiana
or did the following at least once: Overall
g A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) (©)] (H) () 0 (K) L M) (N) (®) (P)
23%
16% 17% 17%
O, o) o) (o)
Used a senior center in your community 3% 3% 10% 12% 3% 1% | 10% 14% | ABCDEFG 6% CGJ 10% CG]) 11% 11% CG]) 13%
J J J ] HJKLMNO
P L LO LO
21% 22% 27% 27% 20% 24%
Used a recreation center in your community 18% EG (; EFG 20% 13% 15% 15 ADEFGI 19% ADEFGI 18% 18% E EFG 15% 15% 19%
OP KLMOP KLMOP OP
55%
- . . 51% 54% 51% 53% 55% o o 51% 51% 55% o o o o o o
Used a public library in your community G GO G G GNO 49% 41% G G GNO 47% 46% 49% 45% 45% G K(l\)l 50%
Used bus, rail, on-demand/senior 10% 11% 8% 8% 10% 11% 14%
transportation or other public transportation CGIK  CGIKL 4% I:I I‘?I CGIK 4% CGIKL 4% CDEGIK 5% 5% 3% 8% 4% 6% 7%
instead of driving LMO MOP MO MOP LMNOP
62% 62% 63%
- . 57% 54% 53% 60% o 56% 56% 58% 62% 56% 55% o 53% o
Visited a neighborhood park o o o CF o 52% o o o CEOP o CF BCF o 45% o 56%
OP (e} OP
14%
9% 10% ABDGH 1% 10% 13% 10% 8%
Qi it H (o) O O O, O, O, () O O,
Visited a nutrition/meal site 7% G GJP 6% JLMNO GJP 4% GJP ADGJNP 4% GJP 8% 8% 7% G 6% 8%
P
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Table 15: Question 14

Percent of respondents who attended or

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area Area

Area

watched a local public meeting at least A e 3 4 5 IR0 s Ao ) e 0 Il 12 13 14 15 P Ionsleil;ﬁ
once: A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) Q) (H) )] ) (K) L (M) (N) (®) (P)
24% 19% 19% 17% 21% 18% 21% 18% 19% 18%
Attended a local public meeting BCDEG > 13%  13%  14% > > CDE > > > 7% > 2%  10% > 18%
(e} o (o] O CDENO (e} co (e}
KLNOP NO
Watched (online or on television) a local 21% 28% 20% 23% 32% 2% 29% 29% 18% 199% 28%
blic meetin CDKOO ACDEH 12% 13% CDK CDK ACDEFH CDK ACDEH ACDEH 13% OO CK 15% 9% ACDEH 21%
publ ne KLMNO o) NO KLMNO O KLMNO KLMNO o KLMNO
Table 16: Question 15
Percent of respondents who spent at Arlea A;ea Area 3 Al;ea Area 5 Ar6ea Ar'7ea Area 8 Area 9 Area 10 Area | | Alr ;a Area |3 Area 14 Alr :a Area 16 Indiana
least | hour doing the following: Overall
g g A) (B) ©) (D) (E) (F) (O] (H) )] )] (K L (M) (N) ©) (P)
T - ; o S o
Participating in a club (including book, 2%  29% 32% 2506 25%  29%  25% 28% 31% 26% 28%  23% 27% 30%  23% 31% 27%
dance, game and other social) GLO ©) o
Participating in a civic group (including 16% 16% 13% 15% 169
o C 9% 10% ABEG 12% 7% 12% 9% 11% AEG] 7% 9% 11% 9% ABEGH)] 11%
Elks, Kiwanis, Masons, etc.) EJ AE]
HJLO (o] LO
Communicating/ visiting with friends o 96% 97%  94% 96%  96% o o 95% 96% 95% o 95% 95% @ 94% 96% o
and/or family 90% AH AGH A AH AH 92% 1% A AH AH 93% A A A AGH 94%
o - - 68% o o 71% o o o o o 75%
Par.tl'a'patm_g in religious or spiritual DE 63% 66% 60% BDE 56% 55% 64% 68% 62% 67% 63% 68% 65% 61% BCDEGH 65%
activities with others G FG FG FG FG FG G
G GJO JKLNO
Participating in a recreation program or 41% 45% 43%
. Ptiig prog 31% 34% 30% 31% 30%  33% 30% ACDEF 37% ABCDEF 35% 31% 35  ACDEF 31% 31% 34%
group activity GLOP GKLMOP GLOP
83% o o o 87% o
Providing help to friends or relatives 79% FHO 81% | 8I% 82% 76% 80% 77% 81% 80% 80% 79% AFGH 879 76% 74% 80%
P P P AFHOP
P KLOP
Volunteering your time to some 40% 45% 40% 39% 38%
ngy ) 30% 36% 35% 34% 31% | 29%  30% 35 AEFG 33% ABCDEF 30% AEFGL > 30% ° 35%
group/activity in your community Lo GHJLO o A AFGO
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Table 17: Question 16

Percent of respondents who provided at least | Area | Area Area 3 Area Area 5 Area | Area | Area | Area Area Area Area Area |13 Area Area Area Indiana
hour of care to... 2 4 6 7 8 o 10 ] 12 14 15 16 Overall
G (B) © (D) E) (F) (©) (H) (0] () (K) L (M) (N) ©) (P)
One or more individuals age 60 or older 43%  45% 39%  45% 45% 470@ 45% 41% 480{? 39% 42% 47% ABCDEGH Jsliog 46% 45% és:ﬁ 44%
29% 30%  299% 28%  30% 39%
One or more individuals age 18 to 59 BCD 20% 22% @ 22% BCD 20% 24% 24% 23% ABCDEFGH]JKL 26% 23% 24% 26%
BCG BCG BCG
G G NOP
Lo o o 32% o o 31% o o 30% o o 32% 36% 33% o 29% o
One or more individuals under age 18 25% @ 25% AD CJ; 20% 28% D 25% 27% D 23% 26% D ABDEGHJKO D 24% D 28%
Table 18: Question 17

Please indicate whether you or another adult age 60 or older in your Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Area Indiana
household has any of the following health conditions. | 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 I 12 13 14 15 16 Overall
Arthritis/rheumatic disease 53% 58% 58% 53% 60% 60% 61%  61% 63% 63% 63% 54% 63% 58% 66% 61% 60%
Diabetes 32%  28%  31% 32% 37%  33% 39% 34% 27% 30% 30% 35% 33% 31% 33% 29% 32%
Heart disease 36%  28%  31%  28% 32% 33% 36%  30% 37% 25% 27% 35% 34% 29% 30% 29% 31%
High blood pressure 68% 68% 74%  T1%  70% 69% 69% 67% 75% 58% 69% 71% 69% 55% 65% 62% 68%
Lung disease (asthma, emphysema, bronchitis) 24%  24% 17% | 27% 18% @ 21% 26% 23%  21% 21% 19% 25% 19% 32% 23% 17% 22%
Cancer 11% 1% 8% 9% 14% 11%  13% 1% 12% 16% 14% 11% 17% 13% 11% 9% 12%
Osteoporosis 18% @ 22% 23% 18% 19% @ 27% 28% 31% 26% 22% 25% 23% 24% 21% 21% 23% 24%
None/no health conditions in household 10% 7% 13% 8% 1% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 9% 12% 9% 18% 11% 11% 10%
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Table 19: Question 18

Area

Area Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Area

Percent of respondents who always or Area | Area 2 Area 4 Area 5 Area 8 Area 9 Area |10 Area |4 Indiana
usually do each of the following: 3 6 ’ ] 12 13 15 16 Overall
' (A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) Q) (H) )] )] (K) (L) (M) (N) (®) (P)
40%
i H (o) O, O,
Eat at least 5 portions of fruits and vegetables 29% 36% 30% 32% 31% 31%  27% 35% 36% ACEFGKL 29% 29% 33% 30% 27% 29% 31%
a day AGKO AGO GO NOP
Participate in moderate or vigorous physical 37% 40% 38% 42% 419% 35% 40%
acti .tp 3 phY CEOO CEGH 2% CEG 28% 34% @ 31% 31% CEGH CEGHMO o° 35% 31% CEG 27% 31% 34%
VY MOP HO MOP P HO
Receive assistance from someone almost 33% o o o o o o o 33% 33% o o o o o o o
every day BMN P 23% 28% 26% 29% 29% @ 27% 28% BMN P BMN P 29% 27% 22% 22% 26% 23% 28%
88% o o 87% o o 85% o o o o 86% 87% o
Vote in local elections BCDFG 81% 71% 80% BCDFG 80% | 78% CGO 83% 85% 83% 83% CG CGO 76% 9% 82%
KOP C C op C C P coO CGO co co o P C
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Comparisons

by Age

Table 20: Question |

s e
f’e(:;:ﬂt of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
& ’ years years over (A)
A) (B) ©
76% 85%
How do you rate your community as a place to live? 71% A AB 77%
O O
How do you rate your community as a place to retire? 56% 62 //: 71/; 64%
Table 21: Question 2
Indiana
Age overall
Percent of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or "good": 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
years years over (A)
A (B) ©
(o) O,
Opportunities to volunteer 69% 73 ;/:\ 7i/§ 73%
o 43%
Employment opportunities 34% 36% AB 37%
i R . 48%
Opportunities to enroll in skill-building or personal enrichment classes 38% 41% AB 42%
O,
Recreation opportunities (including games, arts and library services, etc.) 54% 57% 6;/; 59%
(o) [o)
Fitness opportunities (including exercise classes and paths or trails, etc.) 54% 6l /Z 6:@ 61%
(o) (o)
Opportunities to attend social events or activities 50% 3> ;/:\ 6:/; 56%
[o) O,
Opportunities to attend religious or spiritual activities 79% 85 /Z 86 /Z 83%
Opportupltles to attend or participate in meetings about local government or 550 56% 57% 56%
community matters
[o) [o)
Availability of affordable quality housing 35% 41 /Z SIA/E 42%
[e) (o)
Variety of housing options 34% 39 I/Z SL/S 41%
O, O,
Availability of long-term care options 32% 40/; SZ/E 43%
O O,
Availability of daytime care options for older adults 17% 27/; 3i/§ 28%
[o) [¢)
Availability of information about resources for older adults 26% 33 '/::\ 4;{; 33%
[o) (o)
Availability of financial and legal planning services 34% 39 /; 44A/§ 39%
O, O,
Availability of affordable quality physical health care 32% 48? si/g 45%
O O,
Availability of affordable quality mental health care 21% 34 /; 38/; 31%
Availability of preventive health services (e.g., health screenings, flu shots, 49% 60% 70% 59%
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Indiana

Age overall
Percent of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or "good": 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
years years over (A)
(G (B) ©
educational workshops) A AB
O O
Availability of affordable quality food 45% 37 ’{: 71/;3) 58%
(o) (o)
Availability of support services for those providing care for family/friends 22% 35 //: 4;@ 35%
46% 54%
H (o) (o)
Sense of community 40% A AB 46%
. . o
Qpenness and acceptance of the community towards older residents of 41% 41% 50% 44%
diverse backgrounds AB
Ease of travel by public transportation (bus, rail, on-demand/senior 28% 35%
ok . 17% 27%
transportation) in your community A AB
(o) O,
Ease of walking in your community 45% 35 ;/:\ 62@ 55%
O (o)
Ease of getting to the places you usually have to visit 61% 67'/2 7:/§ 67%
(o)
Overall feeling of safety in your community 60% 63% 7;\/§ 64%
(o) [s)
Valuing older residents in your community 45% > //: SZ/E 52%
O O
Neighborliness of your community 45% 52 ;/:\ Sl/g 51%
(o) [o)
Cost of living in your community 36% 43% 49% 43%
A AB
Table 22: Question 3
Indiana
Age overall
60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
years years over (A)
) (B) (©
i i (o) [o)
Percent ?If respond"ents"who IIrated the overall quality of services to older 35% 44% 53% 44%
adults as "excellent" or "good A AB
Table 23: Question 4
Indiana
Age overall
60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
years years over (A)
(A) (B) (©
Percent of respondents who felt "somewhat" or "very" informed about the 54% 63%
. L 38% 52%
services and activities for older adults A AB
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Table 24: Question 5

=
f’i;';::t of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
& ’ years years over (A)
(A) (B) ©
How do you rate your overall physical health? 64% 65% 62% 63%
O
How do you rate your overall mental health/emotional well being? 80% 79% 81/; 80%
[o) (o)
How do you rate your overall quality of life? 71% 79 //: 7 ’/: 76%
Table 25: Question 6
T
EE:?: <?f respondents who reported at least a "minor" problem with the 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
& years years over (A)
A) B) ©
(o) O,
Having housing to suit your needs 20 é’ ZOé 17% 19%
O O,
Your physical health 60% 64{: 6i/§ 64%
(o) O,
Performing regular activities, including walking, eating and preparing meals 30% 35 /Z 42/; 37%
O (o)
Having enough food to eat I7/C° 15 é’ 10% 14%
O, O,
Doing heavy or intense housework 55% 60/; 72\/; 62%
O O,
Having safe and affordable transportation available 27/; 22% 28 /g 26%
[o) O,
No longer being able to drive 12% 15 ;/:\ 2:/; 17%
Feeling depressed 40% 42% 40% 41%
O, O
Experiencing confusion or forgetfulness 33% 38{: 4i/§ 39%
O,
Maintaining your home 42% 42% 52/; 45%
(o) [s)
Maintaining your yard 41% 45 /Z 5,2/.\/§ 46%
Finding productive or meaningful activities to do 36% 37% 36% 37%
[o)
Having friends or family you can rely on 29% 31 é’ 26% 29%
O O,
Falling or injuring yourself in your home 23% 27{: 32@ 29%
O, [o)
Finding affordable health insurance 4;2 35 é 30% 36%
(o) (o)
Getting the health care you need 3; é 27 /Co: 22% 28%
Affording the medications you need 33% 33% 30% 33%
13% 2%
Figuring out which medications to take and when B 9% B 1%
O O,
Getting the oral health care you need 28 /Co 30/8 23% 27%
(o) O,
Getting the vision care you need 27/C° 27 é 21% 25%
Having enough money to meet daily expenses 40% 39% 32% 37%
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Indiana

Percent of dents who reported at least a "minor" problem with th e overal
fj;:\j,?n <? respondents who reported at least a "minor" problem wi e 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
& years years over (A)
(A) (B) ©
C C
(o) (o)
Having enough money to pay your property taxes 25 /Co 26 é 21% 25%
Staying physically fit 58% 60% 61% 60%
O o)
Maintaining a healthy diet 542 > é’ 44% 50%
Having interesting recreational or cultural activities to attend 50% 50% 47% 50%
(o) O,
Having interesting social events or activities to attend ! /Co 502 46% 49%
Feeling bored 46% 47% 44% 46%
(o) [¢)
Feeling like your voice is heard in the community 6l /Co 59?:: 53% 58%
Finding meaningful volunteer work 34% 33% 31% 33%
O
Feeling physically burdened by providing care for another person 26 é’ 23% 23% 24%
(o)
Feeling emotionally burdened by providing care for another person 3II3/C° 25% 23% 26%
O O,
Feeling financially burdened by providing care for another person 25 é’ 22 é 17% 21%
O, [s)
Dealing with legal issues 24% 28 ;/:\ 29 ;/: 27%
Having adequate information or dealing with public programs such as Social 50% 44% 40% 44%
Security, Medicare and Medicaid BC C ° °
O O,
Finding work in retirement 33 /Co 30@ 15% 27%
(o) (o)
Building skills for paid or unpaid work 302 31 é’ 19% 28%
O (o)
Not knowing what services are available to older adults in your community 68 é 66 é 56% 64%
Feeling lonely or isolated 35% 35% 33% 35%
O,
Dealing with the loss of a close family member or friend 38% 41% 42/; 40%
O (o)
Being a victim of crime 12 é I3 é 9% 12%
[o)
Being a victim of fraud or a scam 17% Zié 18% 20%
Being physically or emotionally abused 8% 7% 6% 7%
(o) O,
Dealing with financial planning issues 41 /Co 38? 28% 36%
[o) O,
Being treated unfairly or discriminated against because of your age 2;2 22 é’ 18% 23%
Table 26: Question 7
Age Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who spent at least | day... 60 to 64 years 65 to 74 years 75 or over )
) (B) ©
(o) [o)
As a patient in a hospital 23 '/: 2Z/§ 24%
[o) O,
In an emergency room 23% 30{: 3i/§ 31%
[o)
In a nursing home or in-patient rehabilitation facility 3% Z/g 5%
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Table 27: Question 8

Age

Were. you hospitalized in the past 12 months due to any of the following 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or Indiana
conditions? (Please check all that apply.) overall
years years over
Congestive heart failure 1% 4% 4% 3%
Heart attack 1% 3% 3% 2%
Pneumonia 1% 1% 5% 2%
COPD 1% 4% 2% 3%
None of these 97% 92% 91% 93%
Table 28: Question 9
Age Indiana overall
60 to 64 years 65 to 74 years 75 or over )
A (B) ©
(o)
Percent of respondents who had at least | fall in the past |2 months 31% 33% 37{: 34%
Table 29: Question 10
Indiana
Age overall
60 to 64 65to 74 75 or
years years over (A)
A) (B) ©
n ] n " VY (o) O,
F’ercent of respondents somewhat" or "very" likely to recommend living 64% 75% 82% 74%
in community A AB
Table 30: Question ||
=
60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
years years over (A)
(A) (B) ©
Percent of respondents "somewhat" or "very" likely to remain in community 88% 95%
. . 78% 87%
throughout their retirement A AB
Table 31: Question 12
Indiana
Age
overall
60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
years years over A)
&) (B) ©
. 1 n n 1 [o)
E::ent of respondents who drive themselves "all" or "most" of the 93% 9; /é 92% 93%
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Table 32: Question 13

s s
Z:Zc:nt of respondents who participated in or did the following at least 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
’ years years over A)
(A) B) ©
(o) O,
Used a senior center in your community 5% I3 ’{: 22@ 13%
O (o)
Used a recreation center in your community 17% 2 //: 23 /Z 21%
O (o)
Used a public library in your community 52/C° >3 é’ 47% 51%
Used bus, rail, on-demand/senior transportation or other public 7% 8% 9% 8%
transportation instead of driving A
O O,

Visited a neighborhood park 6gé 60@ 43% 56%
Visited a nutrition/meal site 8% 9% 9% 9%
Table 33: Question 14

- e
::Ir:aesr:toc;fc r:spondents who attended or watched a local public meeting 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
’ years years over (A)
A (B) ©
(o) [o)
Attended a local public meeting 2! é I9é 16% 18%
23%
Watched (online or on television) a local public meeting 19% 21% A 21%
Table 34: Question 15
i
::-j::jv?,: c'>f respondents who spent at least | hour doing the 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
& years years over (A)
(A) (B) ©
O, O
Participating in a club (including book, dance, game and other social) 20% 28/; 32/; 28%
(o)
Participating in a civic group (including Elks, Kiwanis, Masons, etc.) 10% I3 ;/:\ 12% 11%
(o) o)
Communicating/ visiting with friends and/or family 92% 9 /Z 9 '/: 94%
(o) O
Participating in religious or spiritual activities with others 59% 63 ;/:: 71/; 65%
TP . o 38%
Participating in a recreation program or group activity 31% 34% AB 35%
(o) (o)
Providing help to friends or relatives 8l /é Bi/é 70% 80%
O, O,
Volunteering your time to some group/activity in your community 30% 36 /X 38{: 35%
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Table 35: Question 16

Age Indiana overall

Percent of respondents who provided at least | hour of care to... 60 to 64 years 65 to 74 years 75 or over
A
@A) ®) ©
One or more individuals age 60 or older 45% 45% 42% 44%
O, O
One or more individuals age 18 to 59 28@ 28/C° 20% 26%
(o) 0O
One or more individuals under age 18 31 é) 32/C° 18% 27%
Table 36: Question 17
Please indicate whether you or another adult age 60 or older in your household 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or Indiana
has any of the following health conditions. years years over overall
Arthritis/rheumatic disease 55% 59% 63% 59%
Diabetes 31% 34% 32% 32%
Heart disease 26% 30% 37% 31%
High blood pressure 65% 70% 70% 68%
Lung disease (asthma, emphysema, bronchitis) 23% 23% 21% 22%
Cancer 10% 10% 14% 11%
Osteoporosis 21% 22% 31% 24%
None/no health conditions in household 13% 10% 6% 10%
Table 37: Question 18
i
Percer'1t of respondents who always or usually do each of the 60 to 64 65 to 74 75 or
following:
years years over (A)
@) B) ©
Eat at least 5 portions of fruits and vegetables a day 33% 31% 34% 32%
(o)
Participate in moderate or vigorous physical activity 34% 35/&’ 32% 34%
O, (o)
Receive assistance from someone almost every day 21% 25 {Z 3;/2 28%
82% 86%
i 7 o) O,

Vote in local elections 79% A AB 82%
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Comparisons by Sex

Table 38: Question |

Sex Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or "good": Female Male )
(A) (B)
How do you rate your community as a place to live? 77% 78% 77%
O
How do you rate your community as a place to retire? 66/; 63% 64%
Table 39: Question 2
Sex Indiana
Il
Percent of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or "good": QeI
Female Male )
@ ®
Opportunities to volunteer 73% 72% 73%
Employment opportunities 38% 36% 37%
Opportunities to enroll in skill-building or personal enrichment classes 42% 42% 42%
Recreation opportunities (including games, arts and library services, etc.) 59% 60% 59%
Fitness opportunities (including exercise classes and paths or trails, etc.) 61% 61% 61%
O
Opportunities to attend social events or activities 57/; 54% 56%
- - - - 85%

Opportunities to attend religious or spiritual activities 82% A 83%
Opportunities to attend or participate in meetings about local government or community matters 56% 55% 56%
Availability of affordable quality housing 41% 43% 42%
Variety of housing options 41% 41% 41%
Availability of long-term care options 42% 44% 43%

(o)
Availability of daytime care options for older adults 25% 3 {: 28%
Availability of information about resources for older adults 33% 34% 33%
Availability of financial and legal planning services 39% 38% 39%
Availability of affordable quality physical health care 46% 45% 45%
Availability of affordable quality mental health care 31% 32% 31%
Availability of preventive health services (e.g., health screenings, flu shots, educational workshops) 60% 59% 59%

[o)
Availability of affordable quality food 56% 60 '/: 58%
Availability of support services for those providing care for family/friends 34% 37% 35%
Sense of community 46% 47% 46%
Openness and acceptance of the community towards older residents of diverse backgrounds 43% 44% 44%
Ease of tt."avel by public transportation (bus, rail, on-demand/senior transportation) in your 27%  27% 27%
community
Ease of walking in your community 55% 55% 55%
Ease of getting to the places you usually have to visit 67% 67% 67%
Overall feeling of safety in your community 65% 63% 64%

(o)

Valuing older residents in your community >3 /; 49% 52%
Neighborliness of your community 52% 50% 51%
Cost of living in your community 44% 41% 43%
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Table 40: Question 3

Sex Indiana
overall
Female Male
A @ @
IIl'-’er'celrlwt of respondents who rated the overall quality of services to older adults as "excellent" or 44%  45% 44%
'good
Table 41: Question 4
Sex Indiana
overall
Female Male
A @ &
Percent of respondents who felt "somewhat" or "very" informed about the services and activities for 55%
49% 52%
older adults B
Table 42: Question 5
Sex Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or "good": Female Male )
A) (B)
. 65% o
How do you rate your overall physical health? B 61% 63%
. . 83%
How do you rate your overall mental health/emotional well being? B 78% 80%
. . 78% o
How do you rate your overall quality of life? B 72% 76%
Table 43: Question 6
Sex Indiana
Il
Percent of respondents who reported at least a "minor" problem with the following: overa
_Female Male )
(A) B
Having housing to suit your needs 19% 18% 19%
Your physical health 64% 63% 64%
Performing regular activities, including walking, eating and preparing meals 38% 36% 37%
Having enough food to eat 14% 15% 14%
O,
Doing heavy or intense housework 66/; 55% 62%
Having safe and affordable transportation available 25% 26% 26%
No longer being able to drive 17% 17% 17%
Feeling depressed 42% 40% 41%
Experiencing confusion or forgetfulness 38% 40% 39%
Maintaining your home 46% 43% 45%
[o)
Maintaining your yard >0 /; 42% 46%
Finding productive or meaningful activities to do 36%  37% 37%
Having friends or family you can rely on 28% 30% 29%
Falling or injuring yourself in your home 29% 28% 29%
[o)
Finding affordable health insurance 34% 39 '/Z 36%
. 31%
Getting the health care you need 26% A 28%
29%  36% 33%

Affording the medications you need
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Indiana

Sex
Il
Percent of respondents who reported at least a "minor" problem with the following: overa
Female Male )
&) B
A
I . I 14%
Figuring out which medications to take and when 9% A 1%
Getting the oral health care you need 26% 28% 27%
Getting the vision care you need 24% 26% 25%
Having enough money to meet daily expenses 37% 38% 37%
Having enough money to pay your property taxes 24% 25% 25%
Staying physically fit 61% 60% 60%
(o)
Maintaining a healthy diet 48% >3 '/Z 50%
Having interesting recreational or cultural activities to attend 50% 49% 50%
Having interesting social events or activities to attend 48% 49% 49%
Feeling bored 45% 47% 46%
Feeling like your voice is heard in the community 57% 59% 58%
O
Finding meaningful volunteer work 31% 36 '/: 33%
Feeling physically burdened by providing care for another person 23% 25% 24%
Feeling emotionally burdened by providing care for another person 26% 26% 26%
O
Feeling financially burdened by providing care for another person 18% 25 '/: 21%
Dealing with legal issues 28% 27% 27%
Having adequate information or dealing with public programs such as Social Security, Medicare and 47%
2 43% 44%
Medicaid A
o . . 31%
Finding work in retirement 23% A 27%
- . . . 31%
Building skills for paid or unpaid work 24% A 28%
Not knowing what services are available to older adults in your community 63% 65% 64%
O,
Feeling lonely or isolated 37/; 32% 35%
. . . . 43%
Dealing with the loss of a close family member or friend B 37% 40%
O,
Being a victim of crime 1% I3 //: 12%
O
Being a victim of fraud or a scam 17% 22 '/Z 20%
Being physically or emotionally abused 8% 7% 7%
Dealing with financial planning issues 36% 36% 36%
Being treated unfairly or discriminated against because of your age 22% 24% 23%
Table 44: Question 7
Sex Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who spent at least | day... Female Male
*)
(A) (B)
(o)
As a patient in a hospital 22% 26 '/Z 24%
In an emergency room 31% 31% 31%
In a nursing home or in-patient rehabilitation facility 5% 5% 5%
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Table 45: Question 8

Were you hospitalized in the past |2 months due to any of the following conditions? (Please check all Sex Indiana

that apply.) Female Male overall

Congestive heart failure 2% 4% 3%
Heart attack 1% 3% 2%
Pneumonia 2% 2% 2%
COPD 2% 3% 3%
None of these 95% 91% 93%

Table 46: Question 9

Sex Indiana overall
Female Male
@ ® ®
. 37%
Percent of respondents who had at least | fall in the past 12 months B 31% 34%
Table 47: Question 10
Sex Indiana overall
Female  Male
A
NG ®
Percent of respondents "somewhat" or "very" likely to recommend living in community 74% @ 74% 74%
Table 48: Question | |
Indiana
Sex
overall
Female Male
T oy A
@ ® @
Perjcent of respondents "somewhat" or "very" likely to remain in community throughout their 87%  87% 87%
retirement
Table 49: Question 12
Sex Indiana overall
Female Male
A
@ ® ®
O,
Percent of respondents who drive themselves "all" or "most" of the time 92% % /Z 93%
Table 50: Question 13
Sex Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who participated in or did the following at least once: Female Male
7 T *)
(G (B)
. . . 16%
Used a senior center in your community B 9% 13%
Used a recreation center in your community 21% @ 20% 21%
(o)
Used a public library in your community >3 g 48% 51%
O,
Used bus, rail, on-demand/senior transportation or other public transportation instead of driving 9/; 7% 8%
- . 61%
Visited a neighborhood park 52% A 56%
O,
Visited a nutrition/meal site IO/; 7% 9%
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Table 51: Question 14

Sex Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who attended or watched a local public meeting at least once: Female = Male )
*) (B)
(o)

Attended a local public meeting 15% 23 /Z 18%
Watched (online or on television) a local public meeting 22% @ 20% 21%
Table 52: Question |5

Sex Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who spent at least | hour doing the following: Female Male
*)
(G (B)
O
Participating in a club (including book, dance, game and other social) 32/; 23% 28%
TP o . . R 14%
Participating in a civic group (including Elks, Kiwanis, Masons, etc.) 9% A 11%
Communicating/ visiting with friends and/or family 94% 93% 94%
O
Participating in religious or spiritual activities with others 68/; 60% 65%
TP . - 37% o o
Participating in a recreation program or group activity B 32% 35%
- . . 81%

Providing help to friends or relatives B 78% 80%
Volunteering your time to some group/activity in your community 35% 34% 35%
Table 53: Question 16

Sex Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who provided at least | hour of care to... Female Male )

@) (B)

One or more individuals age 60 or older 44% 44% 44%
One or more individuals age 18 to 59 25% 26% 26%

[o)
One or more individuals under age 18 29/; 25% 27%

Table 54: Question 17
Please indicate whether you or another adult age 60 or older in your household has any of the Indiana
. o Female Male

following health conditions. overall
Arthritis/rheumatic disease 64% 53% 59%
Diabetes 30% @ 35% 32%
Heart disease 28% 35% 31%
High blood pressure 69% 67% 68%
Lung disease (asthma, emphysema, bronchitis) 22% | 22% 22%
Cancer 11%  12% 11%
Osteoporosis 31%  16% 24%
None/no health conditions in household 9% 12% 10%
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Table 55: Question 18

Sex Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who always or usually do each of the following: Female Male )
(A) (B)
. . 36%
Eat at least 5 portions of fruits and vegetables a day B 28% 32%
- . . . - 37%
Participate in moderate or vigorous physical activity 31% A 34%
Receive assistance from someone almost every day 28% 27% 28%
Vote in local elections 82% 83% 82%
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Comparisons by Household Composition

Table 56: Question |

Household composition

Indiana overall

Percent of respondents who rated the following as “excellent" or "good": Lives alone Lives with others )
@) ®)

How do you rate your community as a place to live? 76% 78% 77%
How do you rate your community as a place to retire? 65% 64% 64%
Table 57: Question 2

Household composition I;f;;ﬁ
Percent of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or "good": Lives Lives with
alone others (A)
A) (B)

Opportunities to volunteer 72% 74% 73%

O,
Employment opportunities 34% 38 /Z 37%
Opportunities to enroll in skill-building or personal enrichment classes 44% 41% 42%
Recreation opportunities (including games, arts and library services, etc.) 60% 59% 59%
Fitness opportunities (including exercise classes and paths or trails, etc.) 62% 61% 61%
Opportunities to attend social events or activities 56% 56% 56%

(o)
Opportunities to attend religious or spiritual activities 81% 84/; 83%
Opportu.nltles to attend or participate in meetings about local government or 57% 55% 56%
community matters
Availability of affordable quality housing 42% 41% 42%
Variety of housing options 40% 41% 41%

(o)
Availability of long-term care options 45 /; 41% 43%
30%
Availability of daytime care options for older adults B 26% 28%
Availability of information about resources for older adults 32% 34% 33%
Availability of financial and legal planning services 38% 39% 39%
Availability of affordable quality physical health care 47% 44% 45%
Availability of affordable quality mental health care 33% 30% 31%
Availability of preventive health services (e.g., health screenings, flu shots, educational 599% 599% 599%
workshops)
Availability of affordable quality food 57% 59% 58%
Availability of support services for those providing care for family/friends 36% 34% 35%
Sense of community 45% 47% 46%
Openness and acceptance of the community towards older residents of diverse 43% 44% 44%
backgrounds
. . S . S o
Ease of travel !Jy public transportation (bus, rail, on-demand/senior transportation) in 32% 23% 27%
your community B
59%

Ease of walking in your community B 52% 55%
Ease of getting to the places you usually have to visit 67% 67% 67%
Overall feeling of safety in your community 65% 64% 64%
Valuing older residents in your community 50% 52% 52%
Neighborliness of your community 50% 52% 51%

(o)
Cost of living in your community 41% 44/; 43%
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Table 58: Question 3

Household composition Indiana
overall
Lives Lives with
alone others A)
G (B)
- - 5
II?ercent oI resl!:ond?nts who rated the overall quality of services to older adults as 4% 46% 44%
excellent" or "good A
Table 59: Question 4
L Indiana
Household composition
overall
Lives Lives with
alone others (A)
A) (B)
Pet?c?ar\t of respondents who felt "somewhat" or "very" informed about the services and 53% 51% 52%
activities for older adults
Table 60: Question 5
Household composition Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or "good": Lives alone Lives with others )
A (B)
. 65%
How do you rate your overall physical health? 60% A 63%
. . 82%
How do you rate your overall mental health/emotional well being? 77% A 80%
. . 78%
How do you rate your overall quality of life? 72% A 76%
Table 61: Question 6
o Indiana
Household composition
overall
Percent of respondents who reported at least a "minor" problem with the following: Lives Lives with
alone others (A)
A (B)
. . . 21%
Having housing to suit your needs B 18% 19%
(o)
Your physical health 67/; 62% 64%
. S . . . . 41%
Performing regular activities, including walking, eating and preparing meals B 35% 37%
(o)
Having enough food to eat |6/<B) 13% 14%
(o)
Doing heavy or intense housework 67/; 58% 62%
. . . 29%
Having safe and affordable transportation available B 23% 26%
. . 21%
No longer being able to drive B 15% 17%
O,
Feeling depressed 46 /; 38% 41%
_ . 41%
Experiencing confusion or forgetfulness B 38% 39%
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Household composition

Indiana

overall
Percent of respondents who reported at least a "minor" problem with the following: Lives Lives with
alone others A)
(G (B)
49%
Maintaining your home B 42% 45%
(o)
Maintaining your yard >0 g 44% 46%
oo . . . 41%
Finding productive or meaningful activities to do B 34% 37%
. . . 34%
Having friends or family you can rely on B 26% 29%
. - . 33%
Falling or injuring yourself in your home B 26% 29%
Lo . 39%
Finding affordable health insurance 32% A 36%
Getting the health care you need 27% 28% 28%
(o)
Affording the medications you need 30% 34 /;\ 33%
Figuring out which medications to take and when 1% 12% 1%
(o)
Getting the oral health care you need 30 /E 25% 27%
O
Getting the vision care you need 27/; 24% 25%
. . 41%
Having enough money to meet daily expenses B 35% 37%
Having enough money to pay your property taxes 25% 25% 25%
(o)
Staying physically fit 63 /; 59% 60%
O
Maintaining a healthy diet > /E 47% 50%
53%
Having interesting recreational or cultural activities to attend B 47% 50%
- . . L 53%
Having interesting social events or activities to attend B 46% 49%
(o)
Feeling bored >3 /; 42% 46%
S o . . 60%
Feeling like your voice is heard in the community 56% A 58%
Finding meaningful volunteer work 35% 32% 33%
O,
Feeling physically burdened by providing care for another person 16% 28/; 24%
. . - 32%
Feeling emotionally burdened by providing care for another person 16% A 26%
N . - 25%
Feeling financially burdened by providing care for another person 14% A 21%
[o)
Dealing with legal issues 30/; 26% 27%
HaV|.ng adequate |n.fotjmat|on or dealing with public programs such as Social Security, 44% 45% 44%
Medicare and Medicaid
Finding work in retirement 25% 28% 27%
Building skills for paid or unpaid work 29% 27% 28%
Not knowing what services are available to older adults in your community 64% 64% 64%
(o)
Feeling lonely or isolated 47 /; 28% 35%
. . . . 48%
Dealing with the loss of a close family member or friend B 36% 40%
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Household composition

Indiana

overall
Percent of respondents who reported at least a "minor" problem with the following: Lives Lives with
alone others A)
G (B)
(o)

Being a victim of crime 15 /E 10% 12%
Being a victim of fraud or a scam 20% 19% 20%
Being physically or emotionally abused 7% 7% 7%
Dealing with financial planning issues 37% 35% 36%

23% 23% 23%

Being treated unfairly or discriminated against because of your age

Table 62: Question 7

Household composition

Indiana overall

Percent of respondents who spent at least | day... Lives alone Lives with others )
A) (C)]
As a patient in a hospital 23% 24% 24%
(o)

In an emergency room 33 /; 29% 31%
In a nursing home or in-patient rehabilitation facility 5% 4% 5%
Table 63: Question 8

o . L Household composition .

Were you hospitalized in the past |2 months due to any of the following conditions? - - - Indiana
Lives Lives with

(Please check all that apply.) overall
alone others

Congestive heart failure 3% 3% 3%

Heart attack 2% 2% 2%

Pneumonia 2% 2% 2%

COPD 2% 3% 3%

None of these 93% 93% 93%

Table 64: Question 9

Household composition

Indiana overall

Lives alone Lives with others )
&)
Percent of respondents who had at least | fall in the past |2 months 31% 34%
Table 65: Question 10
Household composition Indiana
overall
Lives Lives with
alone others (A)
(A) (B)

Percent of respondents "somewhat" or "very" likely to recommend living in 72% 75% 74%

community
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Table 66: Question | |

Household composition Indiana
overall
Lives Lives with
alone others (A
A (B)

Percent of respondents "somewhat" or "very" likely to remain in community throughout 89%
o 86% 87%
their retirement :

Table 67: Question 12

Household composition

Indiana overall

Lives alone

Lives with others

Percent of respondents who drive themselves "all" or "most" of the time 93% 94% 93%
Table 68: Question 13
Household composition Indiana
overall
Percent of respondents who participated in or did the following at least once: Lives Lives with
alone others (A)
A) (B)
. . . 17%
Used a senior center in your community B 10% 13%
Used a recreation center in your community 21% 20% 21%
Used a public library in your community 50% 51% 51%
Used bus, rail, on-demand/senior transportation or other public transportation instead 13%
L 5% 8%
of driving B
- . 59%
Visited a neighborhood park 51% A 56%
- i . 11%
Visited a nutrition/meal site B 7% 9%
Table 69: Question 14
Household composition I;?;ZIT
Percent of respondents who attended or watched a local public meeting at least - - :
Lives Lives with
once:
alone others A)
A) (B)
. . 21%
Attended a local public meeting 14% A 18%
Watched (online or on television) a local public meeting 23% 20% 21%
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Table 70: Question 15

Household composition

Indiana overall

Percent of respondents who spent at least | hour doing the following: Lives alone

Lives with others

® ®) ®
O,
Participating in a club (including book, dance, game and other social) 30/; 27% 28%
(o)
Participating in a civic group (including Elks, Kiwanis, Masons, etc.) 9% 3 {Z 11%
A i e . 95%
Communicating/ visiting with friends and/or family 93% A 94%
e . S . 67%
Participating in religious or spiritual activities with others 61% A 65%
Participating in a recreation program or group activity 36% 34% 35%
O,
Providing help to friends or relatives 76% 82 '/Z 80%
) . R . 36%
Volunteering your time to some group/activity in your community 32% A 35%

Table 71: Question 16

Household composition

Indiana overall

Percent of respondents who provided at least | hour of care to... Lives alone Lives with others
(A)
(A) (B)

L 50%
One or more individuals age 60 or older 34% A 44%
One or more individuals age 18 to 59 23% 280/;: 26%

N 31%
One or more individuals under age 18 22% A 27%

Table 72: Question 17

Please indicate whether you or another adult age 60 or older in your household has any of Lives Lives with Indiana
the following health conditions. alone others overall
Arthritis/rheumatic disease 55% 62% 59%
Diabetes 25% 36% 32%
Heart disease 27% 34% 31%
High blood pressure 63% 71% 68%
Lung disease (asthma, emphysema, bronchitis) 20% 24% 22%
Cancer 10% 12% 11%
Osteoporosis 25% 24% 24%
None/no health conditions in household 10% 10% 10%

Table 73: Question 18

Household composition

Indiana overall

Percent of respondents who always or usually do each of the following: Lives alone Lives with others )
A) (B)
Eat at least 5 portions of fruits and vegetables a day 31% 33% 32%
O,
Participate in moderate or vigorous physical activity 32% 35{: 34%
Receive assistance from someone almost every day 28% 27% 28%
O,
Vote in local elections 78% 8 {: 82%
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Comparisons by Income Status

Table 74: Question |

Low income household

Indiana overall

Percent of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or "good":

No Yes

A
@ ®) ®
. . 80% o o
How do you rate your community as a place to live? B 62% 77%
. . 66%
How do you rate your community as a place to retire? B 51% 64%
Table 75: Question 2
Low income Indiana
h hold ]
Percent of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or "good": No Sl Yes overa
A
® ®) ®
[o)
Opportunities to volunteer 75 /; 59% 73%
O,
Employment opportunities 38 /g 29% 37%
44%
Opportunities to enroll in skill-building or personal enrichment classes B 31% 42%
. s . . . 62%
Recreation opportunities (including games, arts and library services, etc.) B 45% 59%
64%
Fitness opportunities (including exercise classes and paths or trails, etc.) B 44% 61%
58%
Opportunities to attend social events or activities B 44% 56%
86%
Opportunities to attend religious or spiritual activities B 67% 83%
o . . . . o
Opportunities to attend or participate in meetings about local government or community 58% 42% 56%
matters B
44%
Availability of affordable quality housing B 33% 42%
[o)
Variety of housing options 43 /; 28% 41%
(o)
Availability of long-term care options 4 /; 32% 43%
Availability of daytime care options for older adults 28% 26% 28%
O
Availability of information about resources for older adults 34 /g 29% 33%
41%
Availability of financial and legal planning services B 26% 39%
47%
Availability of affordable quality physical health care B 37% 45%
32%
Availability of affordable quality mental health care B 25% 31%
Availability of preventive health services (e.g., health screenings, flu shots, educational 61%
52% 59%
workshops) B
60%
Availability of affordable quality food B 44% 58%
Availability of support services for those providing care for family/friends 35% 33% 35%
O,
Sense of community 48 /; 34% 46%
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Low income Indiana
h hold I
Percent of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or "good": No OUSENO Yes Overa
@ ® ®
(o)
Openness and acceptance of the community towards older residents of diverse backgrounds 45 AB) 36% 44%
Ease of travel by public transportation (bus, rail, on-demand/senior transportation) in your 32%
. 26% 27%
community A
A . 56% o o
Ease of walking in your community B 49% 55%
. - 70%
Ease of getting to the places you usually have to visit B 50% 67%
. . . 66%
Overall feeling of safety in your community B 52% 64%
. . . . 53%
Valuing older residents in your community B 45% 52%
. . . 53%
Neighborliness of your community B 39% 51%
(o)
Cost of living in your community + /g 29% 43%
Table 76: Question 3
Low income Indiana
household overall
No Yes
® ®) ®
Percent of respondents who rated the overall quality of services to older adults as "excellent" 46%
n n 36% 449
or "good B
Table 77: Question 4
Low income Indiana
household overall
No Yes
R ®
Percent of respondents who felt "somewhat" or "very" informed about the services and 53% 49% 52%

activities for older adults

Table 78: Question 5

Low income household

Indiana overall

Percent of respondents who rated the following as "excellent" or "good": No Yes )
A) B)
. 67%
How do you rate your overall physical health? B 42% 63%
. . 84%
How do you rate your overall mental health/emotional well being? B 62% 80%
. . 79%
How do you rate your overall quality of life? B 56% 76%
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Table 79: Question 6

Low income Indiana
Percent of respondents who reported at least a "minor" problem with the following: NohousehoIdYes overal
@ ® ®

Having housing to suit your needs 17% 3 |c§ 19%
Your physical health 62% 740'/: 64%
Performing regular activities, including walking, eating and preparing meals 35% 53?: 37%
Having enough food to eat 11% 330'/:\ 14%
Doing heavy or intense housework 60% 73?: 62%
Having safe and affordable transportation available 22% 440’/: 26%
No longer being able to drive 14% 33?: 17%
Feeling depressed 39% 53?: 41%
Experiencing confusion or forgetfulness 36% 540'/: 39%
Maintaining your home 43% 54?: 45%
Maintaining your yard 45% 540'/: 46%
Finding productive or meaningful activities to do 34% 49?: 37%
Having friends or family you can rely on 27% 41 o’/: 29%
Falling or injuring yourself in your home 26% 43?:\ 29%
Finding affordable health insurance 35% 4|°'/: 36%
Getting the health care you need 27% 33?:\ 28%
Affording the medications you need 31% 390’/: 33%
Figuring out which medications to take and when 10% : 70'/: 1%
Getting the oral health care you need 24% 41 TZ 27%
Getting the vision care you need 23% 360'/: 25%
Having enough money to meet daily expenses 33% 657: 37%
Having enough money to pay your property taxes 23% 370'/:\ 25%
Staying physically fit 59% 680'/:\ 60%
Maintaining a healthy diet 48% 620'/: 50%
Having interesting recreational or cultural activities to attend 48% 6! o'/:\ 50%
Having interesting social events or activities to attend 47% 590’/: 49%
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Low income Indiana

Percent of respondents who reported at least a "minor" problem with the following: NohousehoIdYes overall
A
ORNC) ®
O
Feeling bored 44% >8 ’/: 46%
Feeling like your voice is heard in the community 58% 62% 58%
O
Finding meaningful volunteer work 31% H“ '/Z 33%
Feeling physically burdened by providing care for another person 24% 27% 24%
Feeling emotionally burdened by providing care for another person 26% 27% 26%
[o)
Feeling financially burdened by providing care for another person 20% 2 '/Z 21%
O
Dealing with legal issues 26% 34 ’/: 27%
Hawrwg adequate |n.forjmat|on or dealing with public programs such as Social Security, 44% 48% 44%
Medicare and Medicaid
o . . 44%
Finding work in retirement 24% A 27%
O
Building skills for paid or unpaid work 25% 46 //: 28%
. . . . . 72%
Not knowing what services are available to older adults in your community 62% A 64%
[o)
Feeling lonely or isolated 32% >0 '/Z 35%
(o)
Dealing with the loss of a close family member or friend 39% > '/Z 40%
[o)
Being a victim of crime 1% 20 '/Z 12%
[o)
Being a victim of fraud or a scam 18% 29 '/Z 20%
. . . 16%
Being physically or emotionally abused 6% A 7%
O
Dealing with financial planning issues 35% 44 '/: 36%
Being treated unfairly or discriminated against because of your age 22% 26% 23%
Table 80: Question 7
Low income household Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who spent at least | day... No Yes )
A) B)
(o)
As a patient in a hospital 22% 3 '/Z 24%
O,
In an emergency room 29% 44{: 31%
0,
In a nursing home or in-patient rehabilitation facility 4% 9{: 5%
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Table 81: Question 8

Were you hospitalized in the past |2 months due to any of the following conditions? (Please Lﬁ;n;;r;;c:lze Indiana

check all that apply.) No Yes overall

Congestive heart failure 3% 3% 3%
Heart attack 2% 2% 2%
Pneumonia 2% 2% 2%
COPD 2% 5% 3%
None of these 93% 91% 93%

Table 82: Question 9

Low income household

Indiana overall

No Yes

*) (B)

*

Percent of respondents who had at least | fall in the past |2 months

O,
33% 42/;

34%

Table 83: Question 10

Low income household

Indiana overall

No Yes

A
® ®) @
O
Percent of respondents "somewhat" or "very" likely to recommend living in community 75/; 66% 74%
Table 84: Question | |
Low income Indiana
household overall
No Yes
A
@ ®) ®
Percent of respondents "somewhat" or "very" likely to remain in community throughout their 87% 85% 87%

retirement

Table 85: Question 12

Low income household

Indiana overall

No Yes

*) (B)

*

Percent of respondents who drive themselves "all" or "most" of the time

(o)
94 /; 87%

93%
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Table 86: Question 13

Low income Indiana
Percent of respondents who participated in or did the following at least once: NohousehoIdYes overall
A
® ®) ®
. . . 19%
Used a senior center in your community 12% A 13%
Used a recreation center in your community 21% 20% 21%
Used a public library in your community 51% 50% 51%
Used bus, rail, on-demand/senior transportation or other public transportation instead of 21%
iy 6% 8%
driving A
- . 58%
Visited a neighborhood park B 43% 56%
[o)
Visited a nutrition/meal site 7% 19 '/: 9%

Table 87: Question 14

Percent of respondents who attended or watched a local public meeting at least once:

Low income household Indiana overall

No Yes

@ ®) @
. . 19%
Attended a local public meeting B 13% 18%
O
Watched (online or on television) a local public meeting 20% 25 '/: 21%
Table 88: Question 15
Low income household Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who spent at least | hour doing the following: No Yes )
G (B)

S . . . 29%
Participating in a club (including book, dance, game and other social) B 23% 28%

S o . . R 12%
Participating in a civic group (including Elks, Kiwanis, Masons, etc.) B 7% 11%

I I e . 95%

Communicating/ visiting with friends and/or family B 85% 94%

AT - . . 67%
Participating in religious or spiritual activities with others B 51% 65%

S . o 36% o o
Participating in a recreation program or group activity B 27% 35%

.- . . 82%
Providing help to friends or relatives B 68% 80%

. . L . 37% o o
Volunteering your time to some group/activity in your community B 23% 35%
Table 89: Question 16
Low income household Indiana overall
Percent of respondents who provided at least | hour of care to... Yes
Lo 44%
One or more individuals age 60 or older B 40% 44%
Lo 30%

One or more individuals age |8 to 59 25% A 26%
One or more individuals under age 18 27% 27% 27%
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Table 90: Question 17

Please indicate whether you or another adult age 60 or older in your household has any of the Indiana
. o No Yes

following health conditions. overall

Arthritis/rheumatic disease 59% 60% 59%
Diabetes 31% | 39% 32%
Heart disease 30% 35% 31%
High blood pressure 68% 68% 68%
Lung disease (asthma, emphysema, bronchitis) 21%  29% 22%
Cancer 11%  11% 11%
Osteoporosis 23% 30% 24%
None/no health conditions in household 10% | 10% 10%

Table 91: Question 18

Low income household

Indiana overall

Percent of respondents who always or usually do each of the following: No Yes )
(A) B)
. . 33%
Eat at least 5 portions of fruits and vegetables a day B 27% 32%
- . . . . 36%
Participate in moderate or vigorous physical activity B 23% 34%
. . 40%
Receive assistance from someone almost every day 25% A 28%
(o)
Vote in local elections 86/; 64% 82%
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